

No. 21-12355

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NetChoice LLC, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Attorney General, State of Florida, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida, No. 4:21-cv-220

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT LAW PROFESSORS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

G.S. Hans
Counsel of Record
VANDERBILT LAW SCHOOL
131 21st Ave. So.
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 343-2213
gautam.hans@vanderbilt.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae
First Amendment Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The First Amendment Protects Editorial Discretion, Which S.B. 7072
 Impermissibly Regulates 3

 A. Social Media Platforms Have First Amendment Protection for Content
 Policy Decisions, Which Requires a Strict Scrutiny Analysis 3

 B. S.B. 7072 Impermissibly Interferes with Editorial Discretion..... 5

 C. The District Court’s “Invisible to the Provider” Analysis Is Irrelevant 9

 II. The State’s Construction of First Amendment Doctrine Ignores Key Doctrinal
 Tenets..... 11

 A. Florida Misconstrues Relevant Case Law on Editorial Discretion 11

 B. *FAIR* and *PruneYard* are Inapposite 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,
 542 U.S. 656 (2004) 5

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995) 7, 8, 12, 14

Memphis Pub. Co. v. Leech,
 539 F.Supp. 405 (W.D. Tenn. 1982) 4

Miami Herald Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974) 4

NetChoice v. Moody,
 No. 21-cv-220 -MAF, 2021 WL 2690876 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2021)..... 10, 13

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Ca.,
 475 U.S. 1 (1986) 6, 8

PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,
 447 U.S. 74 (1980) 16

Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 4, 18

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Inst. Rights,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 17, 18

Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 13, 14

Washington Post v. McManus,
 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019) 4

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 501.2041 2, 15\

Other Authorities

Opening Brief of Appellant, *NetChoice v. Moody*, 21-12355 (11th Cir. Sept. 7,
 2021)..... 12

Brief of Appellee, *NetChoice v. Moody*, 21-12355 (11th Cir. Nov. 8, 2021)..... 5
